2063 Oral Answers [RATJYA

types, acids, gases, synthetic resins and other glues, asbestos, cellophane and aluminium foils.

SHRI D. THENGARI: Is this audit done by the Auditor-General or by commercial audit?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The audit is ultimately by the commercial audit generally.
But as I said every week there is a test check done by the Excise Department and every six months the check is done by a senior officer, i.e. the Assistant Collector. And ultimately at the end of the year, there is the audit also.

*360. [The questioner (Shri I. K. Gujral) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 2090-
2091 infra.]

ADMISSION OF GIRLS IN MEDICAL
COLLEGES

*361. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) the percentage of girl students admitted into the various Medical Colleges in various States in 1964-65 and 1965-66;

(b) whether there are any proposals to advise the Stales to increase their percentage of admission into Medical Colleges upto 50 per cent, in the context of Family Planning expansion programme; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI B. S. MURTHY):
(a) A statement containing the information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(b) and (c¢) The State Governments have been requested to expand the admission capacity of various medical colleges specially in the context of the Family Planning Programme. Girls are getting 40 to 50 per cent, and even higher number of seats in terms of merit in some places. It is necessary that more girls be admitted in the interests of Family Planning work »nd to that end admissions be made in terms of merit.
Reservation of seats for girls in certain backward States will however still be necessary and may have to be increased.

SABHA] to Questions 2064
STATEMENT
Percen- Percen-
tage tage
of of

Name of the Medical girls girls
College admit- admitted ted

during during
1964-65 1965-66

Andhra Pradesh
Andhra Medical College,

Visakhapatnam . : 36 22
Guntur Medical College,

Guntur . . - 376 353
Kurnool Medical College,

Kurnool : . 225 2123
Osmania Medical College,

Hyderabad, : > 417 289
Gandhi Medical College

Hyderabad ; . 475 33
Rangaraya Medical College, Kakinada . d 96 Information
awaited
Kakatiyva Medical College,

Warangal L - 8 18 B
8. V. Medical College,

Tirupathi ¥ . 383 394

Assam
Assam Medical College,

Dibrugarh 5 : i" 6 24
Gauhati Medical College,

Gauhati . . p 74 18
Medical College, Silchar }

Bikar
P. W. Medical College,
Patna - . 21+4 Information
awaited
Darbhanga Medical College, Leheriasarai 177 178
Medical College, Ranchi 202 176
Medical College, Jamshedpur . : - 10-1 93

Gujarar
B. J. Medical College,

Ahmedabad . y 366 319
Medical College, Baroda. 20 15-2
Medical College, Jamnagar 22 227
Municipal Medical College, Ahmedabad - 46 Information
awaited
Medical College, Smat 50 283
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Percen- Percen- Percen- Percentage tage tage tage
of of of of
girs girls : girls girls
Name of the Medical admit- admit- Name of the Medical admit- admit-College ted ted College ted ted during during during during 1964-65 1965-66 1964-65 1965-66
Jammu and Kashmir B. J. Medical College
Medical College, Srinagar 329 35 Poona . 45 346
Kerala Medical College, Naspur 242 27113
Medical College, Trivan- Government Medical Col-

drum as 263 lege, Aurangabad 2 11 11
Medical Collesc, Cahcut 27 239 Armed Forces Medical Medical College, Kot- College, Poona . : 15 10-3

tayam . 26 324 Medical College, Miraj . 216 233
Medical College, Alleppey 66 16 Medical College, Sholapur 13 15

Mot Pradesh muycow'. e Started Tnfor-Medical College, Jabalpur 36 49 in mation lndorc : 409 306 )
G. R. Medical Gol!csc. Mysore
Gwalior 276 Infor- Kasturba Medical College mation Manipal . = 123 124
awaited. MadimlCollesc Mym 20 17-5
Gandhi Medical College, Medical College, Baun-

Bhopal 3 . 203 Do. lore . 261 27
Medical College, R.ewa 89 Do. Medical College, Bellary 152 44
Medical College, Raipur 316 25 Medical College, Hubli . 209 12

Madras St. John's Medical College,
Medical College, Madras 392 43 Bangalore . » 28 28
Stanley Medical College, Medical College, Gulbarga 3-5 Infor-

Madras . 377 274 mation
Kilpauk Medical Colkﬁc awaited

Kilpauk . . 328 Infor- Medical College, Belgaum 82 74

: mation | Medical College, Deva-

: ian Medical College, nagore - - ] &;:wd Infor

Vellore . 541 423 1965 awaited
Madurai Medical Coﬂese,

Madurai . - 44 Infor- Orissa

mation S.C.B. Medical College, awaited Cuttack . - o 22 12-5
Thanjavur Medical Col- Medical College, Burla . 65 115 w, Thﬂnjn\rur 358 233 Medical M“. Berham-Medical College, Chinglc—} pur . N 6 7.8 put Started Infor-Medical Col.bgo, Tirunel in mation Punjab
e -J 1965 awaited |\ sl Colloge, Amrisar 18 165
Maharashtra Christian Medical College,
Grant Medical ~College, Ludhiana . . . S47 468

Rombsy _ - 41 371 | edicalCollege, Patiala 196 231
Seth G. S. Medical College, - »

Bombay S . 547 462 Medical College, Rohtak 20 24
T. N. Medical College, Dayanand Medical College,

Bombay 578 56-4 Ludhiana 28 28


2067 Oral Answers

[RAJYA SABHA]

Percen-  Percen-

tags tage
of of
Name of the Medical girls girls
College admit- admitted ted
during during
1964-55 1965-66
Rajasthan
S. M. S. Medical College
Jaipur p . a0 251
Medical College, B!kamr 169 166
Medical College, Udaipur 126 159
Medical College, Ajmer 7| Stupied 2847
Medical College Jodhpur [in 1963 9-3
Utiar Pradesh
K. G. Medical College,
Lucknow . 194 19
S. N, Mecdical Col]c.g(.
Agra 197 22
3. S V\rl Mf:dicai
College, Kanpur . 159 58
College of Medical
Scicnces, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi . 14+6 Information
awaited

Motilal Nchru Medical
College, Allahubad . 20-3 20-3
Medical College, Aligarh 30 30

West Bengal

Medical College, Calcutta 28 256
R. G. Kar Medical College,

Calcutta 5 3 26:4 24
N. R, Sircar Maedical

College, Calcutia i 24 -5 376
Calcutta National Medical

Institute, Calcurta . 275 243
B. S. Medical College,

Bankura . . . 42 6

Delhi

Lady Haidinge Medical

College, New Dethi . 100 100
All India Institute of

Medical Sciences, New

Delhi . 30 4
Maulana Azad Mcdxc;l

Collene, New Delhi . 44 -8 306

Goa
Medical College Goa . 254 29
Pondicherry

JIPMER, Pondicherry . 232 169

to Questions 2068
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SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE: Sir, as far as our experience in Calcutta is concerned, we have seen that in the existing medical colleges the seats are so few that many students have had to be turned off because there are no sufficient number of scats. So, may I ask the hon. Minister if she has any plan for increasing the number of seats in the present medical colleges in Calcutta or to set up special medical colleges for girl students ?

[10 AUG.

1966] to  Questions 2070

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: There is no proposal to set up a special medical college for girl students, except to continue the present one, i.e. the Lady Hardinge Medical College.
So far as the question, of increasing the number of seats is concerned, Sir, I have stated in this House before that we have increased the seats very considerably and while the Plan tar-Let for the Third Plan was 8,000 admissions a year, we came to almost 12,000 admissions a year at the end of the Third Plan.
In spite of that, Sir, there is much larger demand than there are seats and I am aware of the fact that several students with good marks are still on the waiting list in various places.
We have written to the States and asked them if they will increase the seats in the different medical colleges to the extent they can without any detrimental effect on ihe quality of medical education.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD : May I know.
Madam, what will be the number of lady doctors who will be required in the context of the family planning extension programme ?
And the hon. Minister just now staled that she has requested the medical colleges to make necessary arrangements for reservation of more seats for those coming from backward areas for medical education. May I know when this will be started and whether any special arrangement can be made in order to admit such girls from this year "'

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, I have already stated that different medical colleges have been every year expanding their admission capacity. This year we have asked the States whether they can further increase the admissions. I am not in a position to say at the moment how much they can. We offer them sertain assistance for doing so and I am quite sure that wherever the States can, they will respond to our request.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know

if in her enthusiasm for family planning and her anxiety to have more lady doctors, the hon.
Minister is going to waive the conditions regarding educational qualifications ? The hon. Deputy Minister said he was going to admit girl students irrespective of their merits.
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DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : I am sorry, Sir, the hon. Member is not right. The Deputy Minister did not say that, The hon. Member probably did not hear him properly. All that the Deputy Minister said was, Sir, that if admissions are made in terms of merit alone, then many more girls will be admitted than is the case at present. SO far as enthusiasm for family planning is concerned, I hope it is not only my enthusiasm but I hope the hon.
Member and the whole House share in that enthusiasm.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : No, no.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : Sir, if they don't,
I hope they will . . .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Not L.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: . . . when they
understand the importance of family planning for national development and improvement of the standard of living of the people. f{ 1 Hindi transliteration.
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to Questions 2072

o & faww & Senfradt w1 aRem
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t [CONFERENCE OF ENGINEERS ON WAITER

*362. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state what was the outcome of the Conference of Engineers on water from the Narbada Valley Project, held on the 19th
July, 1966 71

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(DR. K. L. RAO) : The discussions were inconclusive and the final round of discussions is scheduled to be held on the 13th August,
1966.

f[feag mar fama daem |
“qeqwE (¥ ®o GWo TW) @ AT-dm et wwes A g€ T wfed
g7 13 e, 1966 ®y fafere fam
Tt 1]
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DR. K. L. RAO: That is what 1 submitted. The discnsmm were inconclusive md:heyuosomgtoconﬁwﬂwdk-

cussions on the 13th August and then it will be finalised.
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